

No. 19-13745

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

DURELL SIMS,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

*v.*

MARK INCH, SECRETARY OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

*Defendant-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern  
District of Florida, No. 4:16-cv-49-RH-CAS

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE SIKH COALITION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

Gordon D. Todd  
Lucas W.E. Croslow  
Sidley Austin LLP  
1501 K Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 736-8000  
gtodd@sidley.com

Christopher Pagliarella  
Kathryn Pogin\*  
Rev. Patrick E. Reidy, C.S.C.\*  
Yale Law School Free Exercise Clinic  
1200 New Hampshire Ave N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 830-1434  
christopher.pagliarella@yale.edu

\*Not yet admitted; appearing per  
Circuit Rule 46-11.

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	5
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. MR. SIMS PROPERLY EXHAUSTED HIS ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES IN SEEKING PERMISSION TO PRACTICE HIS RELIGION .....	11
A. The Department’s Novel Interpretation of Administrative Exhaustion Requirements Under the PLRA Runs Contrary to Well-Settled Law .....	12
B. The Department’s Double-Exhaustion Scheme Fails the ‘Availability’ Test Under <i>Ross v. Blake</i> .....	22
<i>i. The Department’s Purported Exhaustion Requirement “Operates As a Simple Dead End.” .....</i>	<i>22</i>
<i>ii. The Department’s Purported Exhaustion Requirement Is “So Opaque That It Becomes, Practically Speaking, Incapable of Use,” and Is Thus Unavailable .....</i>	<i>27</i>
II. RLUIPA EXISTS TO SAFEGUARD PRISONERS’ RELIGIOUS LIBERTY .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 37  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acosta v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 445 F.3d 509 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Akhtar v. Mesa</i> , 698 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Basra v. Morgan</i> , No. 3:16-CV-06005-RBL-JRC, 2018 WL 278649 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 3, 2018).....	10
<i>Caldwell v. State</i> , 821 So. 2d 374 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002) .....	23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803, <i>as recognized in Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	33
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	6, 18, 32, 34
<i>Dabney v. Pegano</i> , 604 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Dimanche v. Brown</i> , 783 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Frederickson v. Landeros</i> , 943 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir. 2019).....	9, 19
<i>Gipson v. Renninger</i> , 750 F. App’x 948 (11th Cir. 2018).....	15

\*Authorites chiefly relied upon are marked by asterisks

* <i>Goebert v. Lee Cty.</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Haley v. Donovan</i> , 250 F. App'x 202 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
* <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	6, 9, 32, 33
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	34
<i>Johnson v. Meadows</i> , 418 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15
* <i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	9, 13
<i>Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Parzyck v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14
* <i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sims v. Inch</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (N.D. Fla. 2019) .....	6, 7, 33
<i>Singh v. Goord</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Townsend v. Murphy</i> , 898 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Turner v. Burnside</i> , 541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008).....	15, 30

*Woodford v. Ngo*,  
 548 U.S. 81 (2006)..... 13, 19

**Statutes and Regulation**

42 U.S.C. § 1997e ..... 9, 11, 16, 22  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)..... 33  
 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc to 2000cc-5 ..... 1  
 Ark. Code § 25-15-204(d)..... 9  
 Fla. Stat. § 119.01 ..... 24  
 Fla. Stat. § 120.54 ..... 11, 25, 26  
 Fla. Admin. Code. § 33-103-011(4)..... 29

**Legislative Materials**

141 Cong. Rec. S7527 (daily ed. May 25, 1995) (statement of  
 Senator Kyl)..... 14  
 146 Cong. Rec. S7775 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) (statement of  
 Sen. Hatch) ..... 33

**Scholarly Authority**

Derek Gaubatz, *RLUIPA at Four: Evaluating the Success  
 and Constitutionality of RLUIPA’s Prisoner Provision*,  
 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 501 (2005)..... 34

**Other Authorities**

2 *The Encyclopedia of Sikhism* ..... 3, 31  
 FEMA, *Engagement Guidelines: Sikh Leaders*, [http://www.ndin.org/ndin\\_resources/tipsheets\\_partners/FEMA\\_Tip\\_Sheet-Engaging\\_Sikh\\_Leaders\\_v1.2.pdf](http://www.ndin.org/ndin_resources/tipsheets_partners/FEMA_Tip_Sheet-Engaging_Sikh_Leaders_v1.2.pdf) (last visited June 12, 2020)..... 20



Fla. Dep’t of Corr., <i>2017-18 Annual Report</i> (2018), <a href="http://www.dc.state.fl.us/pub/annual/1718/FDC_AR2017-18.pdf">http://www.dc.state.fl.us/pub/annual/1718/FDC_AR2017-18.pdf</a> .....	26
<i>The Guru Granth Sahib</i> (Khalsa Translation), <a href="http://www.srigurugranth.org/0344.html">http://www.srigurugranth.org/0344.html</a> (last updated July 2006).....	31
Introduction to Sikhism, 1 Religious Organizations and the Law.....	1
<i>Rehat Maryada, available in English at Textual Sources for the Study of Sikhism</i> 81 (W.H. McLeod ed. & trans., 1984) .....	2, 3
The Sikh Coalition, <i>Making Our Voices Heard</i> , (Apr. 2008), <a href="http://www.sikhcoalition.org/documents/pdf/RaisingOurVoicesReport.pdf">http://www.sikhcoalition.org/documents/pdf/RaisingOurVoicesReport.pdf</a> .....	21
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Language Spoken at Home by Ability to Speak English for the Population 5 Years and Over</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2UtaHOG">https://bit.ly/2UtaHOG</a> (last visited June 12, 2020) .....	20
